

No. 22-30686

United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

DAMON LANDOR,
Appellant,

v.

LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS AND PUBLIC SAFETY; JAMES M. LEBLANC, in his official capacity as Secretary thereof, and individually; RAYMOND LABORDE CORRECTIONAL CENTER; MARCUS MEYERS, in his official capacity as Warden thereof, and individually; JOHN DOES 1-10; ABC ENTITIES 1-10,
Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Middle District of Louisiana, Case No. 3:21-cv-00733
The Honorable Judge Shelly D. Dick.

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE UNION OF ORTHODOX JEWISH CONGREGATIONS OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT

Nathan J. Diament
UNION OF ORTHODOX JEWISH
CONGREGATIONS OF AMERICA
1730 Rhode Island Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 513-6484

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PERSONS i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 6

 I. RLUIPA UNAMBIGUOUSLY AUTHORIZES MONEY DAMAGES AGAINST STATE OFFICIALS IN THEIR INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY 6

 A. RLUIPA’s text and history demonstrates Congress’s intent to permit money damages in individual-capacity suits 8

 B. *Tanzin*’s interpretation of identical statutory text in RFRA applies to RLUIPA with equal force 11

 II. RLUIPA REQUIRES THE AVAILABILITY OF MONETARY DAMAGES IN INDIVIDUAL-CAPACITY SUITS TO ADEQUATELY PROTECT FREE EXERCISE 14

 A. Money damages are necessary to ensure that meritorious RLUIPA claims remain justiciable 18

 B. Monetary relief is necessary to redress injuries in the institutionalized persons and land-use contexts that often cannot be remedied through other means. 25

 C. Monetary relief is necessary to deter harassment of religious minorities 28

CONCLUSION 31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 32

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ackerman v. Washington</i> , 16 F.4th 170 (6th Cir. 2021)	17
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	25
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015)	9
<i>Ben-Levi v. Brown</i> , 136 S. Ct. 930 (2016)	20
<i>Ben-Levi v. Brown</i> , No. 5:12-CT-3193-F, 2014 WL 7239858 (E.D.N.C. Dec. 18, 2014), <i>aff'd</i> , 600 F. App'x 899 (4th Cir. 2015)	20
<i>Berryman v. Granholm</i> , 343 F. App'x 1 (6th Cir. 2009)	19, 20
<i>Brown v. Bryan Cnty.</i> , 219 F.3d 450 (5th Cir. 2000)	26
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	14
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980)	4, 30
<i>Chabad Lubavitch of Litchfield Cnty., Inc. v. Litchfield Historic Dist. Comm'n</i> , 768 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2014)	15
<i>Church of Our Lord & Savior Jesus Christ v. City of Markham</i> , 913 F.3d 670 (7th Cir. 2019)	26, 27

<i>Church of Our Savior v. City of Jacksonville Beach</i> , 69 F. Supp. 3d 1299 (M.D. Fla. 2014)	23, 24
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	7
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982)	22
<i>City of Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.</i> , 453 U.S. 247 (1981)	29, 30
<i>Coleman v. Lincoln Par. Det. Ctr.</i> , 858 F.3d 307 (5th Cir. 2017)	18
<i>Congregation Rabbinical Coll. of Tartikov v. Vill. of Pomona</i> , 945 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2019)	1
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	29
<i>Emp. Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	3, 7
<i>Fluker v. King</i> , 679 F. App’x 325 (5th Cir. 2017)	21
<i>Guru Nanak Sikh Soc’y of Yuba City v. Cnty. of Sutter</i> , 456 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2006)	1
<i>Guzzi v. Thompson</i> , 470 F. Supp. 2d 17 (D. Mass. 2007), <i>vacated and remanded by</i> No. 07-1537, 2008 WL 2059321 (1st Cir. May 14, 2008)	23
<i>Guzzi v. Thompson</i> , No. 07-1537, 2008 WL 2059321 (1st Cir. May 14, 2008).....	23
<i>Herman v. Holiday</i> , 238 F.3d 660 (5th Cir. 2001).....	19

Jesus Christ Is the Answer Ministries, Inc. v. Baltimore Cnty.,
 915 F.3d 256 (4th Cir. 2019)..... 28

Longoria v. Dretke,
 507 F.3d 898 (5th Cir. 2007)..... 13

Memphis Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Stachura,
 477 U.S. 299 (1986)..... 26

Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside,
 366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004)..... 15

Miraglia v. Bd. of Supervisors of La. State Museum,
 901 F.3d 565 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 22

Mitchell v. Quarterman,
 515 F. App’x 244 (5th Cir. 2012) 21

Moussazadeh v. Tex. Dep’t of Crim. Just.,
 703 F.3d 781 (5th Cir. 2012)..... 17

Palacio v. Grasty,
 No. 6:20CV40, 2020 WL 8102056 (E.D. Tex. June 11, 2020), *report and recommendation adopted*, No. 6:20-CV-40-JDK-KNM, 2021 WL 111502 (E.D. Tex. Jan. 12, 2021) 20, 21

Praise Christian Ctr. v. City of Huntington Beach,
 352 F. App’x 196 (9th Cir. 2009) 27

Preiser v. Newkirk,
 422 U.S. 395 (1975)..... 19

Robertson v. Wegman,
 436 U.S. 584 (1978)..... 29

Sherbert v. Verner,
 374 U.S. 398 (1963)..... 3, 7

Smith v. City of Jackson,
 544 U.S. 228 (2005)..... 10

Sossamon v. Lone Star State of Tex.,
 560 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2009), *aff'd sub nom. Sossamon v. Texas*, 563 U.S. 277 (2011) 4, 22

Sossamon v. Texas,
 563 U.S. 277 (2011) 8, 10

Tanzin v. Tanvir,
 141 S. Ct. 486 (2020) 4, 5, 9, 10, 11, 12, 25, 27

Tenafly Eruv Ass'n v. Borough of Tenafly,
 309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002) 2, 16

Tucker v. Collier,
 906 F.3d 295 (5th Cir. 2018) 13

United States v. Henderson,
 526 F.2d 889 (5th Cir. 1976) 18

Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski,
 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021) 26, 27

Westchester Day Sch. v. Vill. of Mamaroneck,
 386 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2004) 1

Wyatt v. Cole,
 504 U.S. 158 (1992) 29

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(b)(1) 7

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc 1, 8

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1 8

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-2(a) 3, 8

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-3(g) 14, 18

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(4)(A) 3, 8

Other Authorities

146 Cong Rec. 16702.....	2
H.R. Rep. 106-219 (1999)	13
Joseph C. Davis & Nicholas R. Reaves, <i>The Point Isn't Moot: How Lower Courts Have Blessed Government Abuse of the Voluntary-Cessation Doctrine</i> , 129 Yale L.J.F. 325 (2019)	22, 24
<i>Protecting Religious Freedom After Boerne v. Flores (Part III): Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Const. of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 105 Cong. (1998).....	16, 17
<i>Religious Liberty: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 106 Cong. (1999).....	2, 15
<i>Why Go Kosher</i> , OU Kosher, https://oukosher.org/kosher-overview/why-go-kosher/ (last visited Oct. 24, 2022)	16
